

No. 21-1210

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SCOTT COUNTY, TENNESSEE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TAMMY BRAWNER,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID M. SHAPIRO  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611

RICHARD E. COLLINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAN CHANNING STANLEY  
STANLEY, KURTZ & COLLINS  
422 S. Gay Street, Suite 300  
Knoxville, TN 37902  
(865) 522-9942  
richard@knoxvilleattorney.com

MEGHA RAM  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H Street NE, Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20002

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented..... i  
Table Of Authorities ..... iii  
Introduction..... 1  
Statement Of The Case..... 2  
I. Legal Framework ..... 2  
II. Factual Background ..... 5  
III. Procedural Background..... 6  
Reasons For Denying The Petition ..... 8  
I. This Case Is An Exceedingly Poor Vehicle Because  
The Choice Of Standard Is Irrelevant To The  
Outcome..... 9  
II. The Circuit Split Is Neither As Deep Nor As  
Intractable As Petitioner Claims. .... 10  
III. The Question Presented Is Not One Of “Profound  
Importance.” ..... 11  
IV. The Decision Below Is Correct. .... 14  
Conclusion ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barrie v. Grand Cnty., Utah</i> , 119 F.3d 862 (10th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	3, 14, 16
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	3
<i>Burrell v. Hampshire Cnty.</i> , 307 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Caiozzo v. Koreman</i> , 581 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Castro v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	5, 13
<i>Clouthier v. Cnty. of Contra Costa</i> , 591 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Cnty. of Orange v. Gordon</i> , 139 S. Ct. 794 (2019).....	2
<i>Coleman v. Parkman</i> , 349 F.3d 534 (8th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cnty.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	5, 13

<i>Dart v. Mays</i> , 142 S. Ct. 69 (2021).....	2
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	3, 15
<i>Fagan v. City of Vineland</i> , 22 F.3d 1283 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbs v. Grimmette</i> , 254 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Goebert v. Lee Cnty.</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	3, 19
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCoy v. City of Monticello</i> , 411 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Minix v. Canarecci</i> , 597 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018).....	5, 12
<i>Reynolds v. Wagner</i> , 128 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	3

<i>Spears v. Ruth</i> , 589 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 142 S. Ct. 312 (2021).....	2
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Trozzi v. Lake Cnty.</i> , 29 F.4th 745 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 11
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	3, 19
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	3, 15
<i>Winkler v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 893 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Young v. City of Mount Ranier</i> , 238 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2001).....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 WILLIAM EDEN, PRINCIPLES OF PENAL LAW (1771).....	16
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769).....	17
